FILE NO. 050002

RESOLUTION NO. 40-05

[Apply for Resolution]

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to apply for a grant in the amount of \$350,000.00 from the Bay Area Air Quality Management District for the purpose of reducing emissions from solid waste collection vehicles.

WHEREAS, the California Air Resources Board has adopted a new regulation that applies to public and private owners of solid waste collection vehicles (SWCVs) that perform residential and commercial solid waste collection; and,

WHEREAS, the regulation requires fleet owners to employ Best Available Control Technology (BAST) to reduce emissions of diesel particulate matter (PM) from SWCVs; and,

WHEREAS, the Bay Area Air Quality Management District has allocated funding from the Transportation Fund for Clean Air to assist refuse fleets in choosing rule compliance strategies that reduce emissions beyond the requirements of the rule; and,

WHEREAS, local government agencies within the jurisdiction of the Bay Area Air Quality Management District are eligible to receive these funds on behalf of the SWCVs they hold under contract to perform solid waste collection; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Director of the Department of the Environment, or a designee, is hereby authorized and empowered to execute in the name of the City and County of San Francisco all necessary applications, contracts, payment requests, agreements and amendments hereto for the purposes of securing grant funds and to implement and carry out the purposes specified in the grant application.

Recommended: Department Head

Approved: ____

Board of Supervisors

Department of the Environment BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Supervisor Alioto-lie Board of Supervisors

Page 1 1/3/2005 s:\administration\contracts.grants\accept and expend\apply for baaqmd 12.30.04.doc



City and County of San Francisco

Tails

Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

050002 File Number:

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to apply for a grant in the amount of \$350,000.00 from the Bay Area Air Quality Management District for the purpose of reducing emissions from solid waste collection vehicles.

January 11, 2005 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 050002

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on January 11, 2005 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L Clerk of the Board Mayor Gavin Newsom

JAN 21 2005

Date Approved